Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary
1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Waive formal procurement procedures and approve and authorize the
Chairman to sign a Definitive Agreement between Lee County and Covanta Energy, Inc, the current operator of the County
Waste to Energy facility, providing for the costs and responsibilities of the Parties for Engineering Oversight, Construction
Management and Start-Up of the Waste t0 Energy Third Unit Expansion Project.

Blue Sheet No. 20050628

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Establishes a formal agreement providing the roles, costs, and responsibilities for
the County and Covanta Energy, Inc. for the design, construction, and start-up of the Waste to Energy Expansion Project.
This Definitive Agreement was developed pursuant to +the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) previously approved by
the BOCC.

i 3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval. |

4. Departmental Category: 8 /-? g /4 ‘]S. Meeting Datezzﬁ& L/C'C? - /,)’[)\f)
6. Agenda: \ 7. Requiremeht/Pufpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated: |
| Consent Statute Commissioner 1

X  Administrative Ordinance Department Public Works

| Appeals X Admin. Code 4-4 | Division Solid Waste
i i | Tt i

i Public | Other | By: Lindsey J. Sampson

|' Walk-On ‘ " |
F) Background:

| |‘
'} Lee County and Covanta Energy, Inc. are Parties to a long-term Service Agreement whereby Lee pays Covanta to operate :
| and maintain the County’s waste to energy facility (WTE). The term of the Agreement is twenty years and runs through |
| November of 2014. Covanta was the original contractor of the present Waste to Energy facility as *Ogden Martin". Lee |
|\ County has decided 10 expand the WTE by adding a third municipal waste combustion unit and a second turbine-generator. |
{i Tt is prudent and appropriate to have Covanta participate in the construction of the third unit and operate the entire expanded
| facility for an agreed upon extended number of vears in the definitive agreement 10 follow. For the operation of the third
'\ combustion unit, the County will require certain operating and maintenance standards and guarantees similar to the |
‘ conditions established for the original facility. |‘

‘ On January 18, 2003, pursuant to the Boards direction of 11-25-03 (both Blue Sheets attached), the BOCC a proved a |
p p

!' Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) outlining the basic roles and responsibilities of the Parties for the design, I

| P g !

” construction and start-up of the WTE Expansion Project. The MOU also provided that a Definitive Agreement would be \l

“ established to provide detailed information relating 1o the respective Party’s responsibilities and other contract conditions. h

| For additional information, please reier o the attached memo dated 6,/15/04. “

|
‘ Funds are available in: 2009 23401 02 506510 i

| )

| 10. Review for Scheduling: 4"
” i Purchasing | | | ) | ' County !
[ Dg)i?_i?:;m | or R]:sl:):l?cnes Other ‘ : | Budget Seryices ‘ Manager/P.W. \i
|1 \ Contracts | L o /}bfg"\ /5 Director Jﬁ

' |
' = ¥ \ : J I 7
NOAY | N.A. pﬂ)@ : . Analyst .| Risk £ | Grants | i Mgr. ‘\
[V "1” S 5 ’,"- . -}'d i ! G Ay I r‘x" S - - f
@jﬂof%%\z SRRy © TSR RY R % Shes |

Ifll. Commibsidn Alction: i ﬂ‘

\| Approved | Rec. by‘CoAtt]w ggg‘g%‘faga ‘|

los-11-2005_X_ Deferred Until 06-28-05. ON fpaee”, )] (5-5:00 P# |

'\1 Denied 0Ol-88-03 DoESPERREb Timer - 4 3:30 _ ‘\

| Other 10 A A oo |

\‘ </ Sl B
q oegr




Page 1.

From: Lindsey Sampson

To: Geren, Patricia

Date: 6/24/05 6:22PM

Subject: BOCC 6/28/05 Mtg, ReCap Item for Admin Agenda 8.A
Kathy

Please defer Admin Agenda ltem 8.A (BS # 2005 0628) until the August 9, 2005 BOCC Mtg.

On May 17, 2005 the Board approved an amendment to the Covanta Interim Development Agreement to
allow the County and Covanta to further negotiate a "Definitive Agreement” allowing these negotiations to
continue untill August 9, 2005. Therefore, the subject bluesheet should also have been deferred until
8/09/05.

Lindsey

Lindsey J. Sampson

Lee County Solid Waste Division
sampsolj@leegov.com

Ph. 239-338-3302

Fax 239-461-5871

CC: Kantor, Brigette; Lavender, James; Owen, David
[
M S
SN P2
o v
\j . W p



P

1.EE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY BLLE SHEET NO: 20040814

! 1. REQUESTED MOTION:

1 TTACTION REQUESTED: Waive formal procurement procedures and approve and authorize the Chairman (o sign a
Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") between Lee County and Covanta Energy, In¢, the current operator of the

County Waste to Energy facility, that outlines services, costs, and responsibilities of the Parties for Engineeting Oversight,

! Construction Management and étaﬂ-Up of the Waste to Energy Third Unit Expansion Projest.

WHY ACTION 1S NECESSARY: Purchases /contracts greater than $50,000 require Board approval.
WIHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Establishes an interim written understanding of the roles, costs, and responsibilitics

for the County and Covanta Energy, Inc. for the design and construction and of the Waste to Energy Expansion Project
« (third unit). This MOU will be replaced with a definitive agreement within the next year.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: SOLID WASTE o> | 3. MEETING DATE: R T
COMMISSION DISTRICT #: CW fg o5 ﬁ | 0/ - / 8 ._0? & 0 )

4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURFOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF iINFORMATION:

| — CONSENT {Specify) A. COMMISSIONER:

X ADMINISTRATIVE ___STATUTE B. DEPARTMENT: Lee County-Public Works
____APPEALS ___ ORDINANCE C. DIVISION/SECTION: Solid Waste Division

| ___ PUBLIC _X ADMIN.CODE  AC44 BY: LIndsey Sampson, Solld Waste Dircctor
___WALKON . OTHER DATE!

f TIME REQUIRED:

7, BACKGROUND: Lee County and Covania Energy, Inc. are Parties to a long-ferm Service Agreement whereby Lee
pays Covania (o operate and maintain the County's waste to energy facility (WTE). The term of the Agreement 13 twenty
years and runs through November of 2014. Covanta was the original contractor of the present Waste to Energy facility as
'Ogden Martin". Lee County has decided to expand the WTE by adding a third municipal waste combustion unit and a
second turhine-generator. 1t is prudent and appropriate to have Covanta participate in the construction of the third unit and
operafe the entire expanded facility for an agreed upon extended number of years in the definitive agrecment 10 follow.

For the operation of the third combustion unit, the County will require certain operating and maintenance standards and
guaranices similar to the conditions estabiished for the onginal facility.

Pursuant to the Boards direction of 11-25-03 (Blue Sheet attached), the Public Works Department! and the County
Attorney’s Office have negotiated a Memorandum of Understanding that establishes certain responsibilities and costs for
the County and Covanta for permit assistance, design, construction and start-up of the WTE Expansion Project. This
Agreement has Covanta participating in the design and construction in such a manner that Covanta can provide the desired
| levels of operating guarantees the County will require upon completion of the construction project.

- continued on page 2 -

| 8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENOED APPROVAL

A B C D E 13 G
DEPARTMENT PURCH. OR HUMAN COUNTY BUDGET COUNTY
DIRECTOR CONTRACTS RESOURCES OTHER ATTO) Y /. SERVICES MANAGER
; Pt | _.J,' W ‘.[l‘}
’ Fw - OA “UM Risk o
" W20 sk vl
U O S g
ly -ty oK u]w | (W bt
3 P
, RECEIVED BY
10. COMMISSION ACTION: [counTy Apmne: |
APPROVED .\"‘ﬂr\ -
DENIED i W) 2L
-24-44_X__ DEFERRED 5 08-8 —dd/w £8-03-0 COUNTY ADMIN 7
ON OG=2G-04 ()THEl:E y & J FORWARDED TO: FI‘-—

e of-RY— 5%%’%#
4 \BLULSHE TS \COVANTAMENOOF RO ERSTAND INGEAPANS [ONPROJECT . DOC-6/16/04 % g?- v 09_,3 [_0 4.,
PYvE Lo 0i-i8=08 #O‘?-a‘l/—&q
Br. 13-21-04 -Rafereeds S ek Lo 09-28-09.

&f"oq-ér—oq-m



Background continued:

The MOU will be replaced with a definitive agreement within the next year to provide a final contract for ali construction
and operations matlers.

For additional information, please refer to the attached memo dated 6/15/04.

Funds are available in: 20092340102.506510

£ADSUUMERTE AND SETTINGSADENNITHLALOCAL 531“:‘1NGS\TE!P\WVAN:‘MEHOOFUNBRESTAND:NGBXFANSIGN?RO:ECT.DCC 6/16/04 1:33 P



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
FROM

SOLID WASTE DIVISION
Phone: (239) 338-3302 Fax: (239) 338-3304

: Lee County
SOUTHIWEST FLORIDA

Date: June 15, 2004

TO: Board of County Commissioners From: Lindsey J. Sampson, P.E.

Dire:ctpr ;
iy oo

SURJECT: Waste to Encrgy Expansion Project,
Covanta’s Responsibilities and Compensation for Project Development &
Permit Assistance, Engineering Oversight, Construction Management And
Facility Start-Up

The Solid Waste Division has been working with Covanta to establish appropriate and
reasonable fees for Covanta (o perform the subject work. Covanta’s role and responsibilities
have been divided into four phases summarized as follows:

1}  Project Development and Permit Assistance. Covanta was a key participant with the
County during the two-year permitting process. Covanta’s technical persannel supplied a large
amount of emnissions data from various sources that the County and its consultants used in the
permit application. Covanta attended most of the meetings held in Tallahassee with the DEP and
furnished the County/DEP with relevant cost data for various pollution control equipment
scenarios. Covanta researched industry information in order to provide DEP with a “real world”
perspective on waste to energy advancements, practicalities, and practices.

Covanta has canvassed prospective equipment vendors and installation contractors in preparing a
preliminary detailed cost estimate for the Lee Project. Covanta has solicited and continues to
solicit vendor/contractor interest in this project in order to ensure that the County receives
qualified competitive bids for construction.

Covania has developed, for the County’s approval, a preliminary and final basis of design for the
project. This extensive engineering document will provide the Design Engineer with the
technical requirements and basis to prepare the plans and specifications.

Covansa participated in the County’s Competitive Negotiation Process for the selection of, and
contract negotiation for the Design Engineer. Covanta has provided appropriate and valuable
information resulting in the detailed scope of services for the Design Engineering work, Covanta
has cantinued to support the County in order to finalize a contract for this important service.

2)  Engineering Oversight. Covanta will assist the County by reviewing and commenting on
ell work performed by the Design Engineer. Covanta will make suggestions for the
County/Engineer’s consideration related to plant operating requirements and performance




Board of County Commissioners
June 15, 2004
Page 2 of 3

guarantees. Covanta will review the Engineet’s plans and specifications to ensure economical
construction and operations and ensure the proper integration of new systems 10 existing plant
operations and facilities, Covanta will participate during this phase such that Covanta will be
able (o provide the County with operating and environmental guarantees that are at least as
stringent as the current production guarantees and more stringent environmentally. Covanta will
oversee the Engineer’s procurement documents for all plant equipment and assist in facilitating
County direct purchases.

3)  Construction Management. Covanta will perform construction management services for
the County including the assembly of contract documents for competitive vendor and contractor
procurement by the County. Covanta will schedule and manage all contractors and vendors
during construction. Covanta will review and make recommendations regarding any change
order requests. Covanta will oversee all construction activities and certify the propress,
completeness, and correctness of the work. Covanta will review and certify construction requests
for payments. Covanta will perform construction management services in order to complete the
expansion project economically and expeditiously.

4)  Facility Start-Up. Covanta will supply all start-up labor, management, materials and
equipment specific to start-up activities, test, and place into service all equipment of the
expansion project (excluding vendor/contractor start-up personnel). Covanta will conduct
performar.ce testing and coordinate and oversee environmental testing. The cost of
environmental testing, utilities, and reagents for the new unit will be handled as County pass-
though costs. Covanta will report on any problems or defects with the equipment and manage
any corrections required of the Contractor. Covanta will demonstrate the performance of the
expansion facility prior to the County’s acceptance,

The services and responsibilities summarized herein are more fully described in detail in the
Draft Memorandum of Understanding provided by the County Public Works Department and the
County Attorney's Office. The Solid Waste Division recommends payment for these services
and responsibilities (shown below) as a maximum amount. Some additional refinemement /
reduction of these costs may take place prior to the Board’s meeting of 6/29/04 but the total
amount will not cxceed the amounts as follows:

1) Project Development and Permit Assistance:
Not to Exceed $ 903,695

2) Engineering Oversight:

Not to Exceed $ 1,858,482
3) Construction Management:

Not to Exceed s 376,635

Plus Lump Sum $ 3,218,000
4) Start-Up and Testing:

Not to Exceed s 333,623

SSWTE ExpunsiorDesign & Contract DocumentstBOCC Cov PM Fees.doc



Board of County Commissioners

June 15,2004
Page 3 of 3
Plus Lump Sum $ 579,198
5) Travel and Expenses for all performed services:
Not to Exceed ¥ 149,183
6) Authorized Outside Consultants:
Not to Exceed $ 350,000
Total Not to Exceed § 3971618
Total Lump Sum § 3,797,198

Total Not to Exceed
(Including Lump Sum Payments)

All of the pricing listed above as “Not to Exceed” (NET) are contracted professional services for
project management, technical support, and project oversight. Services performed will be
invoiced to Lee County on an hourly fee basis with supporting documents and substantiated.
Scope items be changed and fees may be reallocated among the specific NTE work phases upon
authorization/approval by the Division, but the total NTE amount will remain $3,971,618. All of
the pricing included shall be firm for the length of the project and will not escalate providing
contractor mobilization commences on or before July 1, 2005,

Included in the services for the Project Development phase is a sum of $671,569 that
compensates Covanta for permitting assistance services project development, and work directed
toward selcction of the Design Engineer through February 29, 2004. This amount reflects
anescalated 2002 and 2003 dollars and can be invoiced by Covanta upon approval of the
Memorandum of Understanding.

The Lump Sum pricing for construction management shall be invoiced to the County over a
period of 22 months {equally) beginning with constractor mobilization on the project. The Lump
Sum pricing for start-up services will be invoiced to Lee County over a period of 3 months
(equally) beginning with the initial “firing” of the furnace.

The Solid Waste Division believes that the financial arrangement summarized herein represents
appropriate and equitable compensation for the management and oversight services and
responsibilities for the expansion project. 1 will be glad to provide more details or respond to any
guestions.

Ce:  Jim Lavender, Public Works Director
Don Stilwell, County Manager
David Owen, Chigf Assistant County Atiorney

$\WTE ExpansionDesign & Contract DocumenisBOCC Cov PM Fi ees.doc



FROM ILEE COULNTY SOLID WASTE FAX ND, 1239-338-3304 Jun. 16 28084 11:420M P1

RECD NOV 2 5-2003

i — - - -

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONFRS
AGENDA ITFM SUMMARY ’ BLUE SHFET No»: 20031341

T KEQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUENTED: Abiberize the Sotid Waste Divisiun, Division of Budget Services, und the Counly Adluracy’s Office
te proceed with sl) necesxary administrative aciivitics related to requesting proposats for design services, negolialing
manAgement scrvices with Cavanta, sand finadizing s recommended flnancing plan(x) Sur the design and constroction af the
Wastc To Encrgy Expansian I'roject, third combustion unil, in sccordance with the sttached prema.

WY ACTION 1S NECESSARY: Board's rcview and suthorization requested by stall.
WHAT ACTION ACCQOMPLISITES: Allows staff to negotinte Ahd drafl various profussional service agreements, planning

documents and financing plans for the Dourd’s future couslderation. All documenty snd stafl recommendations will be
presenied 1u the BOUC on separate “Blae Sheets™,

1, DEFARTMENTAL CATEGORY: SOLID WASTFE 3. MEETING DATF:
COMMISSION DISTRICT & Cw H gﬁ /I‘ZS'JOO\B
4._AGENDA: 5. HEQUIREMENTUTURFOSE: & REQUESTOR DY INFORMATION
X LT AN (Specify) A. COMMISKIONFR-
XL ADMINISTRATIVE __NYATINE A DEPARTMENT, ___ ]ot Copnry-Fablic Wotks
cram APFFALS e ORDINARCE C. MVISHONSFECTION: Sqtid Wasie Divisiow
__ RMALKC — AIIMIN. CODE bY: . gy Sam, Solid Wyite Direcior
L WAILRON X OTHER . BaTE
FIME REQUIRED: { / . .
)-% ? et //.//7 / 3
7. MAL KLROUND:

Un Sepiember 30, 2003, the Governor and Cadinct, sitting 85 the Power Plant Siting Board approved the Final Order of
Certification for Lee County's planned (hird combustion unit axpancion project at the WTE facility. On Octoher 13, 2003, the
Florida DEP issued Lee County n PSD permit allowing the construction and aperation of the third combustion uait. Siace that
time, County sINIf bias reviewed severat alternate Sesign/coustruction scenarios that may be used hy the County for a project of
this mapnitude, camplexity, xnd unigoeness.

The attached Mmoo provides an putling of staffx proposed design, pracurement, construction, And manageneat plan for the
comstruction, sceeptance lesting and final acceptence of the third combustion unil at the WEE facility.

—— ——— e

R MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

3 MENDED AFTRUVAL
A f (& 1 £ § G
DEPAMTMENT PURCH OK HUMAN COUNTY BRUDGET COUNTY
MRICTOR LONTRALTS RESOURCES UTHER AFIORNEY RVICES MANAGER
PaVal i 3}
OA oM Risk [ R
isie? | A MWER R T
L NS HA Al ATE CA R
_— —— W W
—r e ———ian e A
10, COMMISSION AL ION: KECEIVED BY
(83 ADWIM
__ ¥ APPROVED Mye. by CoMtty 47
DENTED { o
T DEFERRED petarl | [g{) ‘ (oo ser
OTHER Tz o S22 FORWARDED TO!
f r T . ]
E{¥ 3.

T oABLLLIMed guAN s B TR il PLAN DKL/ 70 4 Om PR




BOCC Mtg of 5/17/05, Admin Agenda Item 8.a Page 1 of' |

Patricia Geren - BOCC Mtg of 5/17/05, Admin Agenda It

em 8.a

From: "Lindsey J. Sampson" <sampsolj@leegov.com>
To: <gerenpk@Jleegov.com>
Date: 5/16/05 2:13 PM
Subject: BOCC Mtg of 5/17/05, Admin Agenda [tem 8.a
CC: <OWEND@leegov.com>, <SCOOVERT@leegov.com>,
<L AVENDJH@leegov.com>, <KANTORBX@leegov.com=

Kathy

Pls request to defer this item until 6/28/05. There are several conditions of this agrmt.
requiring further negotiations between Covanta and the County.

Thank You,
Lindsey Sampson

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireiess Handheld

file://CATEMPAGW }00006. HTM 5/16/05



